The Group is exposed to equity price risk in relation to its financial assets at FVPL and AFS equity securities.  Such financial assets are subject to price risk due
to possible adverse changes in market values of the instruments arising from factors specific to individual instruments or their issuers or factors affecting all
instruments traded in the market.

The Group’s trading strategies with respect to its security positions are periodically reviewed by the Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) of each entity in the Group,
together with senior management. Senior management is responsible for reviewing trading positions, exposures, profits and losses and trading strategies.  Said
positions are marked-to-market every month (or more often in a volatile market environment) in order that the mandate of senior management as to the points
at which to liquidate the securities could be carried out.

Annual Report 2012 53

The following table shows the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the PSE index (“PSEi”), with all variables held constant, of the Group’s equity
securities at FVPL and AFS equity securities as of December 31, 2012 and 2011:

Change in Variables
Increase (Decrease) in Profit

before Income Tax Increase (Decrease) in Equity

December 31, 2012

PSEi +22.86% P 4,317,327 P 3,389,402

PSEi –22.86% (4,317,327) (3,389,402)

December 31, 2011

PSEi +22.45% P 6,932,805 P 6,545,762

PSEi –22.45% (6,932,805) (6,545,762)

The assumed fluctuation rate is based on the average change in the year-end PSEi from the two year period before the reporting date.

c.	 Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows from a financial instrument (“cash flow interest rate risk”) or its fair value (“fair value interest rate risk”) will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Finance Department of each entity in the Group is responsible for managing the interest rate exposure of each entity.  It monitors market conditions and
reviews loan agreements regularly against prevailing market interest rates.  Where the entity’s borrowing rates are higher than those prevailing in the market,

[…]

Others (638,171) 638,171 – 28,643,628 (866,023) 27,777,605

As at December 31 P 296,709,686 (P 1,572,884) P 295,136,802 P 730,907,677 (P 2,837,108) P 728,070,569

The movements in claims payable are as follows:

2012 2011

As at January 1 P 196,114,214 P 168,964,371

Paid during the year (799,739,606) (109,194,027)

Provisions during the year 802,135,478 136,343,870

Disposal of a subsidiary (Note 5) (21,140,976) –

As at December 31 P 177,369,110 P 196,114,214

The movements in policyholders’ dividends are as follows:

2012 2011

As at January 1 P 49,831,469 P 52,893,481

Paid during the year (1,911,914) (7,380,469)

Provisions during the year 	 3,346,423 4,318,457

Disposal of a subsidiary (Note 5) (47,265,589) –

As at December 31 P 4,000,389 P 49,831,469

	 Sensitivities
The analysis below is performed for the financial impact of reasonably possible movement in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant, on the
consolidated statements of income and changes in equity.  The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities.
However, to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumption changes are shown below on an individual basis.

Annual Report 2012 79

The assumptions that have the greatest effect on the consolidated financial statements follow:

December 31, 2012

Change in
Assumptions

Increase
(Decrease)

in Net
Liabilities

Increase
(Decrease)

in Profit
Before Tax

Increase
(Decrease)

in Equity

Mortality 10% P 976,305 (P 976,305) (P 683,414)

-10% (1,029,114) 1,029,114 720,380

Discount rate -1% 8,397,769 (8,397,769) (5,878,438)

December 31, 2011

Change in
Assumptions

Increase
(Decrease)

in Net
Liabilities

Increase
(Decrease)

in Profit
Before Tax

Increase
(Decrease)

in Equity

Mortality 10% P 11,069,753 (P 11,069,753) (P 7,748,828)

-10% (10,932,585) 10,932,585 7,652,810

Discount rate -1% 72,583,163 (72,583,163) (50,808,215)

22.	 Other Liabilities

This account consists of:

2012 2011

Taxes, licenses and fees payable P 59,269,559 P 42,790,215

Retirement liability (Note 30) 36,178,902 48,557,998

Life insurance deposit 13,461,015 22,402,490

Customers’ deposits 12,051,118 9,754,013

Premium deposit fund 2,344,961 92,857,308

Miscellaneous 20,041,253 30,418,891

P 143,346,808 P 246,780,915

Taxes, Licenses and Fees Payables
This account primarily consists of stock transaction tax payable, withholding taxes payable, gross receipts tax payable, fringe benefit tax payable and output tax payable.

Life Insurance Deposit
This account represents deposits paid by policyholders of ALGA and ALFA in advance, which may be applied to pay premium and/or other policyholder obligations.

Customers’ Deposits
This account represents collections received from buyers of real estate, where the income recognition criteria on sale of real estate have not been met.

Premium Deposit Fund
This account pertains to funds of ALGA and ALFA held for policyholders with interest rates ranging from 3.00% to 5.00% per annum in 2012 and 4.00% to 6.00% in 2011.